CEDAR COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 55

REGULATING THE OPERATION OF ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES AND OFF-ROAD VEHICLES ON SECONDARY ROADS IN CEDAR COUNTY, IOWA

Section 1. Purpose. This ordinance shall identify regulations regarding All-Terrain Vehicle and/or Off-Road Utility Vehicle operation on all Cedar County Secondary roads.

Section 2. Definitions. Terms related to the operation of All-Terrain Vehicles and Off-Road Utility Vehicles shall be defined as set forth in Iowa Code Section 3211.1.

Section 3. Operation. Registered All-Terrain Vehicles or Off-road Utility Vehicles may be operated on all Cedar County Secondary Roads in accordance with this ordinance and the Code of Iowa. Operation of All-Terrain Vehicles or Off-Road Utility Vehicles is only permitted on Cedar County Secondary roads or the adjacent shoulder, not in the ditch.

Section 4. Unlawful Operation. It shall be unlawful to operate an All-Terrain Vehicle or Off-Road Utility Vehicle in a manner inconsistent with this ordinance or with the laws of the State of Iowa including, but not limited to sections 321.234A, 321I.10, and 321I.14 of the Code of Iowa.

Section 5. Penalties. Violation of this ordinance shall be charged as a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of \$105.00 to \$855.00, plus applicable surcharges and court costs and/or up to 30 days in jail, or as otherwise punishable as a violation of the Iowa Code.

Section 6. Effective Date. Upon publication the ordinance shall be in effect.

Passed and approved this 23rd day of August 2022 amending the previous version that was passed and approved on the 19th day of August 2014.

CEDAR COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS